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Juné 3" 1913,

Rt. Rev. Geo Biller, Jr.,
Bishop of South Dakots,

Sicux Falls, S. D.
8ir:

I am informed that the friends of Emma
Gunhammer are under the impression that she enrolled at
Carlisle for & period of three years only, and that she
is now held & prisoner at this school,

For your information I am sending a copy of
her application blank, which showa that she was enrolled
for a period of five years, and thet the application blank
was pgoparly signed by one of her parents, by the agenoy
physician, eand by the Superintendent of the reservation,

In furthor reference, I desire to say that she
is not held as a prisoner. This achool does not hold
Indisns as prisoners. ©She has the freedom of the grounds
and 18 acoorded all the privileges which are given to other
students of the school.

I am also sending you copy of the correspondence
paseing between the Buperintendent of the Rosebud Agenoy
and myeelf, in which the matter of this girl's return

howe befors her tar-qgg enrollment expired was left open



Bt. Rev, George Billér, 43,

to his recommendation in accordance with the factes. I

have just Iinquired of the metron with refersnce tc the

present statue of thies young lady, and have been informed

thet she is getting slong nicely and is in good health,
Regarding her term of enrollment, I desire to

say that these blanks were filled ocut in the office of

tha Superintendent of the reservation, and I hardly see

how an error could be made, ns it wns necessary for three

different parties on the reservation to sign the applion-

tion blank before it was forwarded to me. I have examined

the applieation carefully and note that there have been

no changes made or any erasures, If the gizl is needed

a2t home and there is a good reason for terminating her stay

a% Carlisle before the expiration of her term of enroll=-

ment, and the matter has the aprroval of the Superintendent

of the Rosebud reservation, the girl ean be allowed to come

home under the regulations governing matters of this kind.
So that you may have a better knowledge of the

activities of the school, together with ite organization,

I am sending you under separate gover copies of my last

two anmual reports, the achool ¢atalogue and seversl other

pamphlets. _
Very respectiully,

EF: SR Superintendent.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Rosebud, South Dakota,
July, 28, 1913,

Mr. M. Friedman, Supt.,

Carlisle, Pa.

My dear Sir:

Replyinz to your letter of July 21, welative
to Amy Gunhammer, will say that the girl has
returned to this Age  cy. I will teke this
matter up with her father &t an ezrly a date as
possible and will advise them to return her to

the School.

i

Very resypectfully,

/ 5} C(/A/L \%[MW"”

/ Superintendent.

JHSpEBN
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July 16, 1913,
Rev. C, E, Biller, Jr.
Bishop of South 0%8,
Sioux Falls, £, D.
My dear Sir:

I have your letter of July eighth which
indicates that the Superintandent of the Roasbud
Egenoy decided not to interfere in any way with
Emsa Cunkammer completing her term of enrcllment.

In doing this Superintendent Soriven acted entirely
according to the regulations, as well as in & manner
entirely just.

You have an erronsous iapression as to Bmms
Gunhammer bBeing held as = prisoner. She is no rore &
prisoner at this school than the 25,000 other Indian
boys and girls and young men and young women who &re
enrolled in this and other schoole of the Service. These
students enter Indian Schools on thelr own volition and
at the desire of their parents, and for the very best
interests of the Indiens it wae declided a great many yesrs
ago that they should enrcll for a certein period of time, so
that they would obligate themselves to finieh & definite pore
tion of their education. In living up to thelr promises in

ey
this res are no more being kept priscners than are



=B

60,000 American soldiers and more than that number of
American sailors who enlist for a definite period of time
in the service of their country. j

Carried to its logioal oomciusion, your view of
Indian students se priscners would at ?';falluawoop
destroy the usefulness of the splendid séstan of edvoa=
tion which the CGovernment is now affording to the Indian
people, and make the various schools dependent on the
momentary whim and fancy of the students. Such & course
would be ruinous to any school waintained for whites.
Such egitation mas this smong the Indians is, undoubtedly,
the cause of much discontent and sericusly impedes the
Covernment in its aim of educating and christianizing the
Indian people.

The continual agitation in this case hes served
to make Emma, who is merely a girl and should continue
with her education, discontented. I have seen this girl
several times, and I know that i% 1s the pressure from
home that has kept her in 2 state of unrest, Conseguently
instead of doing this girl a service, thie sort of thing
is deing her a disservice.

The faculty has decided to give Emma leave of
absence during the sumcer months, eo that she can visit
her home. Emma has made a promise in good feith to retum
to the school in September to complete her original and



voluntary term of enrollment., I hope that your efforts
may be used, if this is necesesry, in encouraging the
gizl to keep her word sand fulfill her promise.

Very respeotfully,

KFsBR Superintendent.



MISSIONARY DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
OFFICE OF THE BISHOP
e SIOUX FALLS, 8, D,

July 8th, 1913,

Mr. M. Friedman,
United States Indian School,
Carlisle, Penna.
My dear sir:

Upon the receipt of your letter of June 24th in which
you explained to me vhy Bmme Gunhemmer was not allowed to fetnrn to
Ler home, I took ﬁp the matter through our Missionary at Rosebud  with
Mr. John H. Scriven, Superintendant of the Rosebud Agency. 1 am
informed that HMr. Seriven approves of allowing Emma to return home
tut will not interfere becsuse he has no authority over her now thet
she is tventy-two years of age. I appexws therefore that her age
puts her beyond the help of the Superintendant while it does not
prevent her being held at a school far away from her home, against
her will. |

I note that - ou say that Emma is not held a prisoner; but
I respectfully submit that any woman twenty-two years of age who 1is
confincd within an institution sgeinst her will is to all intents
and purposes & prisoner;and I believe thaet the best opinion would
agree with me.
lrleer
I haeve been hoping daily, that this woman has been alloved

to return home but I have so fer hoped in vein. I shall be very

grateful to you if you will advise me further with regerd tc her case.

Very truly yours
(A7 AL

Bishop of South Dakota.

———
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July 1%6h, 1915,

Hry luedore Sunnermmer,
fonabud, douth Dakoba.
e doar B4r:

This is to inform you that arrange-
ments are being mede for your danpghier Evma %0
ieave here Somoyrow ovening for gowr hones Transe
poriavion 1o Velontdne 48 buing proowred for her
nge ond when she arcives thero I would ho plessed
te have you notdfy mo.
Vory troly yours,

Copy to “uperintonieont Cordven,

Pe fia  Feme hes given me her written gromw mt m
will return Yo Carliale by the lso
te ammluta har eriginal pericd of enro.
is being given 8 leave with that mmm-
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Hoa A _. Ml OO L Respiraiion ___ ___ // Condition of Eyes. ‘%ﬁféé__
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Mensuration
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ge=This form is for the record of the physical condition of pupils of hoarding or nonreservation Indian schools. It should be

filled in by the school physician at the time of the admission of the pupil.
Physicians in the field should use this form to record the examination of pupils for transier to nonregervation schools. It should

accompuny the pupils’ transfer blanks.
The reverse side is intended as a card-index ease-record for use by all Service physicians, d_105a
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geF=This form is for the record of the physical condition of pupils of boarding or nonreservation Indian schools. It should be
filled in by the school physician at the time of the admission of the pupil.
Physicians in the field should use this form to record the examination of pupils for transier to nonreservation schools. It shonld

accompany the pupils’ transfer blanks.
The reverse side is intended as a eard-index case-record for use by all ‘hu'\ ice physicians. 6—1908
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- Application for Enrollment in a Non-reservation School.

(For a child enrolled at an Agency)
For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education,
and maintenance in the United States Indian School at.

Carlisle, . Pa.

of . Amy. Gunhammer. ; female.  ; date of birth.. ecember
(Name of Child) (Sex)
Sioux
(Tribe) I B
NA Liwvi
(Bothnﬁli‘;}:aiéggﬁgh)_ Dol LRIRE BAND
1
Isadore Gunhammer.. L Sioux

NAME OF MOTHER

Ross  Gunhemmer | L "

I, .Amy.. . Gunhammer . ..., do.hereby voluntarily consent and agree to... BY
enrollment in said school for a period of’_,ﬁ/"'(/years, and also obligate myself to abide by all

: i ot less than 3)
the rules and regulations for Indian Schogls.

The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

: DATE OF DATE oF
NAME OF SCHOOL e e s e CAUSE GRADE
. |
~ Oak Creek Day | 1896 ....1906

Rosebud
© Bogrding S. | 1906 1908

* s¢. Francis Missioyg 1908.1909 | .

4

" (Parent, guardian, or next of kin)

E O addvessy ... Corher, 8, B, ' . L0

Two Witnesses:
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February 8, 1217

Mies &Elmgggn@mgar.

Rossbud, 8, D,
Dear Madaw:

nn ghecking over the pupils! bank acoounts
&t t.is sghool, I find that you have a balange of
$1.45 and I an enclosing a check for this amount.
I an enelosing & franked envelope which you may
use in let$ing mae knew that youv have raaeived thils
ciiack,  This anvelops doas not nesd a satamp.

74th ¥ind ragards and best wishes, I am

Yours vexry truly,
Chi=f Clerk in Charge.

LG

Enec.



Carlisle, Pa. Septembser 1Gth, 1913
sy Guphamnmer,
Rasebud, 8.Dak.
Jear madame
There is herewith enclosed chsek for $2.06 closing
dur attount. Please =ign the face of cheek befors presenting
pr payment.
Your friend,

(N L Superintendnet,



Septerber, 6, 1913,

Yisa Amy Cunhammer,
Cuerter, ©. Do !
Ny dear Friend:

1 sm arranging ec that trspsportation will be
provided you at Valentine, lebr., if|you apply to the
sgent there. A9 our school work had hegun you should
not delay about retursing to #?nrlla!e\

Hopning Lthet we shall see ymi\ here soon and that
you oan arrenge with Supt. feriven to Er!n; some of yiﬂw
friends with you, 1 am,

very truly yours,

HKMT13, Superintendent.

Tarbon aopy to Cupt. J. Y. Heriven, Rocabud Agenoy, s D
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Cashier, Parnmers State Bank,
5 A Sarter, Ba pe ToTE)
Replying to ?bmrflm
| I have %o advise that t}wm: ymeﬁ
. Sehool bhank do the creﬁit of H
= Iransferred o sny other l;ank‘ il aﬁw -m
period of enrolment at (yarlia::m hes ter
thank you t0 explain thp watter to iy, Is
and t0 laot me hear fremﬂ you abain 3L 3
are desired, fos
A e
. Very: Imply yours,
| ;




F. HARRINGTON, PRESIDENT
J. HARRINGTON, VICE-PRES'T
V. YOUNGQUIST, CASHIER
R. MARTIN, ASs'T CASHIER

- Faemers State Bank

CAFPITAL $10,000.00

Garter, So. Bak. 5-31"-13,

b
AL
E
3

Supt. in Charge.
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:

Ingdore Gunhammer, has requested me to write you with
reference to Tunds forw“rd 1o Imma Gunhammer, by J. H. Seriven,
Supt. Rosebud Ageney. “e states that his daughter has writtenm'
him that she wishes this money transférred to this bank. He
appears not to know with which bank this money is dencsited,
but thought that you would be able to attend to this for them.
He further states that there hes been a change ins Superintend-
ents and does not know correct address of Sunt now in charge.

I will aprreciate an expression from you in regard to
this as early as conveniént.

Yours very truly,

Cashier.




August 7th, 1013,
Mise Amy Gunhammer,
Carter, 8.D.
Dear Amy,

I have your letter of the 28th, requesting the balande
of money to your %redit and I am endlosing herewith 2heck for
the amount $48.28 oloeing your a22ount, I hope you are having
4 pleasant vacation.

Regpectfully,

W.H. ¥, Superintendent,






July 23rd,1914.

Mr.Chas. L.Davis,
Supervisor in charge,
Rosebud, S.D.
Dear 8ir,

I have your letter of the 18th, requesting
the balance of money to the credit of Amy Gunhammcr.
In roply I have to advise a check for th;.;;ount on
deponit is enclosed herewith. This check was held
pending her returm to school, since she does not
expect to return, it is enclosed herewith. Interest
due her will be credited her account September lat.

Very respectfully,

W.H M, Supervisor in chargs.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Rosgebud, South Dakota,
July 18. 1914.

Superintendent,
Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:-

Emma Gunhammer, & pupil who attended your school last
yeer, requests that the money now on deposit at your school
to her credit Be transferred to this agency.

If there are no objections to the transfer I shall be
glad to supervise the expenditure of the money.

Very Respectfully,

CWiR~-WJT. Superv1sor Charge.
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¥r. John J. Tright
ghoenaXer, S.Ds
Degar friendi=-

sonsin Amy Sumhanrer who is a student of this sehool

and now vnder the outing, Any hes lately baen Srans-

farped to anothoer home and soanmd 1o ©o contented now.

ahe han been in good homes right along and I cannot

nnderatand why she should be 80 lonel¥. ¥ 12
It @ill not be long now hefors wa-silif |

place a groat nueber eof girls neapr hor and I think she

4111 bo more conbentsd and happy, I think 1t is vost

for hor to remain out Just now,

Yary truly yours

gupsrintendent.
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. Bank

o0, Buk |
- 7-30"-13,

M. Priedman, Supt:
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir: .

I have your esteemend favor of the 7" ult., in regard
to funds of Emma Gunhammer, Isadore Bunhammer, delivered the
attached note tc me today and reguested that I write you again.

He statss that the period of enrolment in.this case
was three years and that the time is up now. Will you kindly
look the matter up and if this is correct and the attached order
will permit of your forwarding bal. due her, kindly do so &nd _
oblige, otherwise advise us in the premises as to when this money,

under your rules will be available.

Yours very truly, :
/7”/Ag;shier.
i/

0 Kreek, So. Dak.,
July 29, 1913.

Dear Sir:

Will you please kindly send for my money at Carlisle
Ind.Sch., I don't exactly know how much I have in bank but I
remember the time I know I have $172.98 and since that I don’t

know for I never see about it. So X will you please do this

vaver for for me &t once.

AMY GUNHAMMER



e

My dear 8ir:

Rosebud, BSo. Dak. :

Referring to your letter of July jm s AR

home Friday evening of lacst week. ’
a letter notifying her father was addressed to
at that time. It is mr opinion that the ﬁ@
not be allow=d to give up her school work w&-ﬁ f
this time, but if the need of her services is be '
ed sufficiontly great, I will be pleased £o G
vour further recommendation ut the opening of ti
school year, Septermber lst.

Very



DEPARTMENT CF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Rosehud, So. Dak. July,
Fourteen,
1% 3 &

My, Moses Friedman, Sunt.,

Carlisle, Pa.

My dear Wr. Friedman:

It seems thet Amy Gunhammer is very anxious
to r eturn to her home, and while she signed Ior
five yoars at your school, !t seems that she is
sorry that she signed for sDP long a period and
wents to come home and quit school,.

The enclosed correspondence will add a great
deal to her applicaticn. Her father says thet
she has 3200, in her own name on deposit with you,
which would enable her to pay her own fsre home,

If you think best, I am satisfied that it

would be 8l1 right to permit this girl to quit

gchool,.
Very respectfully,
Superintendent.
JHS EBN

1-1819.
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